

No. 04-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSETTE KELO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF LAURA B. KOHR AND
LEON P. HALLER, ESQUIRE, TRUSTEE, OWNERS OF
LAUXMONT FARMS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH U. WITMER
JOHN C. SNYDER
SAUL EWING LLP
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive
Suite 200
Wayne, PA 19087
(610) 251-5062

JOEL R. BURCAT
Counsel of Record
SHONU V. McECHRON
SAUL EWING LLP
2 North Second Street
7th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 257-7506

Counsel for Amici Curiae

191246



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
IN CONDEMNATION ACTIONS, THE COURTS SHOULD VERIFY STATE- MENTS BY LEGISLATIVE BODIES THAT A PARTICULAR USE OF THE CON- DEMNED PROPERTY IS A “PUBLIC USE” IN ORDER TO GUARANTEE THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THE PROPERTY OWNER.	5
A. The Courts – not the Legislatures – are the Protectors of Federal Constitutional rights.	5
B. Because the Concepts of “Fairness and Justice” Underlie the Takings Clause, Those Concepts Should Guide the Court in Determining Whether a So-Called “Public Use” is Consistent with Federal Constitutional Rights.	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. This Court Should Apply Reduced Deference to Determinations of “Public Use” Consistent With the Test Applied Under the Contract Clause to Takings of Non-Blighted Property.	17
D. <i>Berman</i> (and its Progeny) and <i>Kelo</i> Unnecessarily Defer to the Legislature for Determining Whether a “Public Use” Determination is Constitutional.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51, 62 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1979)	15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1554 (1960)	11
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 99 L. Ed. 27 (1954) 9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24	
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102, 42 L. Ed. 2d 320 (1974)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954)	6
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 148 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2000)	7, 8
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393, 73 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1982)	5
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114, 32 L. Ed. 623 (1889)	6
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498, 141 L. Ed. 2d 451 (1998)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983)	17, 18, 20
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304, 96 L. Ed. 2d 250 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1377 (1959)	6
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 103 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1989)	6
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229, 81 L. Ed. 2d 186 (1984)	13, 14, 21
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.</i> , 452 U.S. 264, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1981)	8-9
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95, 76 L. Ed. 637 (1932)	9
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483, 21 L. Ed. 2d 718 (1969)	5
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1212 (1968)	5
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312, 37 L. Ed. 463 (1893)	7, 9
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407, 118 L. Ed. 2d 52 (1992)	14
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126, 156 L. Ed. 2d 162 (2003)	5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592 (2001)	11
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978)	7, 11, 12
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330, 79 L. Ed. 912 (1935)	19
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299, 67 L. Ed. 664 (1923)	7
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1976)	5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 152 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2002)	11, 12
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443, 125 L. Ed. 2d 366 (1993)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513, 27 L. Ed. 1015 (1883)	9
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 52 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1977)	17, 18, 19
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985)	8
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974)	5-6

STATE CASES

<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich. 445, 684 N.W.2d 765 (2004)	8, 24
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 268 Conn. 1, 843 A.2d 500 (2004)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V (Takings Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 (Contract Clause)	17

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. R. 37 (2004)	1
Gideon Kanner, <i>Developments in the Right-To-Take Law: Is the End of the Redevelopment Scam Coming?</i> , Eminent Domain and Land Valuation Litigation, ALI-ABA Course of Study Materials SG059, American Law Institute (Jan. 2002)	9-10
Jennifer J. Kruckeberg, <i>Can Government Buy Everything?: The Takings Clause and the Erosion of the 'Public Use' Requirement</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 543 (2002)	10
Ralph Nader & Alan Hirsch, <i>Making Eminent Domain Humane</i> , 49 Vill. L. Rev. 207 (2004) ...	10
